174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

11/14/2024 2:49:51 PM

General

$4,625,854.80

$2,596,044.30
$219,151.32
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$7,441,050.42

$147,183.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$147,183.00

$0.00

$651,953.34
$6,641,914.08
$7,293,867.42
$7,441,050.42

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

GOVERNMENTAL
Special Debt
Revenue Service

$754,299.15 $220,241.09
$122,222.79 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$37,749.77 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$914,271.71 $220,241.09
$9,266.24 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$30,403.31 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$39,669.55 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$119,806.04 $0.00
$754,796.12 $0.00
$874,602.16 $0.00
$914,271.71 $220,241.09

Pulled from Raw

Capital

Projects

($1,265,095.38)

$2,186,319.37
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$921,223.99

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$191,641.99
$729,582.00
$921,223.99
$921,223.99

PROPRIETARY
Enterp/
Internal

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$430,218.42

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$430,218.42

$1,087.90
$219,151.32
$0.00

$0.00
$220,239.22

$0.00

$5,605.82
$204,373.38
$209,979.20
$430,218.42

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$45,232,280.94
$17,271,795.80

$2,323,425.05

$64,827,501.79

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,323,425.05
$2,323,425.05

$62,504,076.74

$0.00
$0.00
$62,504,076.74
$64,827,501.79
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174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Revenues

State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance - September 30:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

11/14/2024 2:50:39 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

General

$5,648,852.45
$0.00
$20,763,190.44
$267,866.04
$26,679,908.93

$10,478,694.12
$3,656,163.16
$2,557,658.87
$504,638.87
$1,793,770.87
$2,602,647.75
$0.00
$324,429.08
$21,918,002.72

$0.00
$1,696,977.36
($1,696,977.36)

$3,064,928.85
$4,228,938.57
$7,293,867.42

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$709,894.09
$832,807.98
$0.00
$1,542,702.07

$933,476.78
$427,602.28
$78,494.45
$825,846.16
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$48,699.21
$2,314,118.88

$1,290,301.75
$186,801.34
$1,103,500.41

$332,083.60
$542,518.56
$874,602.16

Pulled from Raw

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$220,241.09
$0.00
$220,241.09

$220,241.09
$0.00
$220,241.09

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

FIDUCIARY

Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$45,486.00
$0.00
$16,388,634.52
$0.00
$16,434,120.52

$0.00

$0.00
$229,048.83
$0.00

$0.00
$16,301,197.47
$0.00

$0.00
$16,530,246.30

$363,253.77
$0.00
$363,253.77

$267,127.99
$654,096.00
$921,223.99

$0.00
$0.00
$373,406.38
$0.00
$373,406.38

$148,639.61
$99,868.85
$16,792.46
$47,109.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$9,700.07
$322,109.99

$25,191.81
$15,209.72
$9,982.09

$61,278.48
$148,700.72
$209,979.20

Exhibit F-1l-A

Total

$5,694,338.45
$709,894.09
$38,358,039.32
$267,866.04
$45,030,137.90

$11,560,810.51
$4,183,634.29
$2,881,994.61
$1,377,594.03
$1,793,770.87
$18,903,845.22
$220,241.09
$382,828.36
$41,304,718.98

$1,898,988.42
$1,898,988.42
$0.00

$3,725,418.92
$5,574,253.85
$9,299,672.77
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:

11/14/2024 2:51:35 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Budget

$5,150,586.23
$100.00
$19,696,483.00
$233,538.85
$25,080,708.08

$10,452,926.90
$4,527,339.21
$2,786,601.35
$434,839.53
$1,601,205.62
$3,042,865.00
$0.00
$405,562.14
$23,251,339.75

$3,372.89
$1,212,879.27
($1,209,506.38)

$619,861.95
$4,228,905.88
$4,848,767.83

GENERAL

Actual

$5,648,852.45
$0.00
$20,763,190.44
$267,866.04
$26,679,908.93

$10,478,694.12
$3,656,163.16
$2,557,658.87
$504,638.87
$1,793,770.87
$2,602,647.75
$0.00
$324,429.08
$21,918,002.72

$0.00
$1,696,977.36
($1,696,977.36)

$3,064,928.85
$4,228,938.57
$7,293,867.42

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$498,266.22
($100.00)
$1,066,707.44
$34,327.19
$1,599,200.85

($25,767.22)
$871,176.05
$228,942.48
($69,799.34)
($192,565.25)
$440,217.25
$0.00
$81,133.06
$1,333,337.03

($3,372.89)
($484,098.09)
($487,470.98)

$2,445,066.90
$32.69
$2,445,099.59

Pulled from Raw

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$691,458.24
$1,108,584.10
$0.00
$1,800,042.34

$1,005,525.47
$338,617.35
$75,218.04
$724,180.52
$3,987.89
$0.00

$0.00
$96,029.76
$2,243,559.03

$1,178,972.83
$145,342.31
$1,033,630.52

$590,113.83
$533,064.38
$1,123,178.21

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$709,894.09
$832,807.98
$0.00
$1,542,702.07

$933,476.78
$427,602.28
$78,494 45
$825,846.16
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$48,699.21
$2,314,118.88

$1,290,301.75
$186,801.34
$1,103,500.41

$332,083.60
$542,518.56
$874,602.16

Exhibit F-llI-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$18,435.85
($275,776.12)
$0.00
($257,340.27)

$72,048.69
($88,984.93)
($3,276.41)
($101,665.64)
$3,987.89
$0.00

$0.00
$47,330.55
($70,559.85)

$111,328.92
($41,459.03)
$69,869.89

($258,030.23)
$9,454.18
($248,576.05)

Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:

11/14/2024 2:52:08 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

DEBT SERVICE

Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$179,248.75 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$179,248.75 $220,241.09
$179,248.75 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$179,248.75 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($40,992.34)
$0.00
($40,992.34)

$40,992.34
$0.00
$40,992.34

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pulled from Raw

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$69,954.00
$0.00
$16,616,838.00
$0.00
$16,686,792.00

$0.00

$0.00
$24,468.00
$0.00

$0.00
$16,970,395.00
$0.00

$0.00
$16,994,863.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($308,071.00)
$654,096.00
$346,025.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$45,486.00
$0.00
$16,388,634.52
$0.00
$16,434,120.52

$0.00

$0.00
$229,048.83
$0.00

$0.00
$16,301,197.47
$0.00

$0.00
$16,530,246.30

$363,253.77
$0.00
$363,253.77

$267,127.99
$654,096.00
$921,223.99

Exhibit F-llI-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($24,468.00)
$0.00
($228,203.48)
$0.00
($252,671.48)

$0.00

$0.00
($204,580.83)
$0.00

$0.00
$669,197.53
$0.00

$0.00
$464,616.70

$363,253.77
$0.00
$363,253.77

$575,198.99
$0.00
$575,198.99
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:

11/14/2024 2:52:39 PM

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$294,944.86 $373,406.38
$0.00 $0.00
$294,944.86 $373,406.38
$176,624.14 $148,639.61
$160,025.51 $99,868.85
$4,448.73 $16,792.46
$17,526.00 $47,109.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$56,314.77 $9,700.07
$414,939.15 $322,109.99
$11,424.00 $25,191.81
$11,424.00 $15,209.72
$0.00 $9,982.09
($119,994.29) $61,278.48
$154,214.43 $148,700.72
$34,220.14 $209,979.20

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$78,461.52
$0.00
$78,461.52

$27,984.53
$60,156.66
($12,343.73)
($29,583.00)
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$46,614.70
$92,829.16

$13,767.81
($3,785.72)
$9,982.09

$181,272.77
($5,513.71)
$175,759.06

Pulled from Raw

Budget

$5,220,540.23
$691,558.24
$37,716,849.96
$233,538.85
$43,862,487.28

$11,635,076.51
$5,025,982.07
$2,890,736.12
$1,176,546.05
$1,605,193.51
$20,013,260.00
$179,248.75
$557,906.67
$43,083,949.68

$1,373,018.47
$1,369,645.58
$3,372.89

$781,910.49
$5,570,280.69
$6,352,191.18

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$5,694,338.45
$709,894.09
$38,358,039.32
$267,866.04
$45,030,137.90

$11,560,810.51
$4,183,634.29
$2,881,994.61
$1,377,594.03
$1,793,770.87
$18,903,845.22
$220,241.09
$382,828.36
$41,304,718.98

$1,898,988.42
$1,898,988.42
$0.00

$3,725,418.92
$5,574,253.85
$9,299,672.77

Exhibit F-llI-C

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$473,798.22
$18,335.85
$641,189.36
$34,327.19
$1,167,650.62

$74,266.00
$842,347.78
$8,741.51
($201,047.98)
($188,577.36)
$1,109,414.78
($40,992.34)
$175,078.31
$1,779,230.70

$525,969.95
($529,342.84)
($3,372.89)

$2,943,508.43
$3,973.16
$2,947,481.59
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