STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION LEA Financial System Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GOVERNMENTAL			PROPRIETARY	FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT	
	a	Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$4,625,854.80	\$754,299.15	\$220,241.09	(\$1,265,095.38)	\$0.00	\$430,218.42	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$2,596,044.30	\$122,222.79	\$0.00	\$2,186,319.37	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$219,151.32	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$37,749.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,232,280.94
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$17,271,795.80
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$7,441,050.42	\$914,271.71	\$220,241.09	\$921,223.99	\$0.00	\$430,218.42	\$64,827,501.79
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$147,183.00	\$9,266.24	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,087.90	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$219,151.32	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$0.00	\$30,403.31	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,323,425.05
Total Liabilities:	\$147,183.00	\$39,669.55	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,239.22	\$2,323,425.05
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$62,504,076.74
Contributed Capital	ţ	ţ	Ç CI C C	\$0100	÷0.00	<i>Q</i> 0 1 0 0	ţ0 <u>_</u> ,00 [.] ,01 [.] 01 [.]
Reserved Fund Balance	\$651,953.34	\$119,806.04	\$0.00	\$191,641.99	\$0.00	\$5,605.82	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$6,641,914.08	\$754,796.12	\$0.00	\$729,582.00		\$204,373.38	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$7,293,867.42	\$874,602.16	\$0.00	\$921,223.99	\$0.00	\$209,979.20	\$62,504,076.74
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$7,441,050.42	\$914,271.71	\$220,241.09	\$921,223.99	\$0.00	\$430,218.42	\$64,827,501.79
rotar Elabilities and rund Equity.	÷.,,		¥==0,241100		ψ0.00	÷	<i>ve</i> 1,021,001110

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION LEA Financial System Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GOVERNMENTAL FIDUCIARY					
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$5,648,852.45	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,486.00	\$0.00	\$5,694,338.45
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$709,894.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$709,894.09
Local Sources	\$20,763,190.44	\$832,807.98	\$0.00	\$16,388,634.52	\$373,406.38	\$38,358,039.32
Other Sources	\$267,866.04	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$267,866.04
Total Revenues:	\$26,679,908.93	\$1,542,702.07	\$0.00	\$16,434,120.52	\$373,406.38	\$45,030,137.90
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$10,478,694.12	\$933,476.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$148,639.61	\$11,560,810.51
Instructional Support Services	\$3,656,163.16	\$427,602.28	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$99,868.85	\$4,183,634.29
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,557,658.87	\$78,494.45	\$0.00	\$229,048.83	\$16,792.46	\$2,881,994.61
Auxiliary Services	\$504,638.87	\$825,846.16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$47,109.00	\$1,377,594.03
General Administrative Services	\$1,793,770.87	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,793,770.87
Capital Outlay	\$2,602,647.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,301,197.47	\$0.00	\$18,903,845.22
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$220,241.09
Other Expenditures	\$324,429.08	\$48,699.21	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,700.07	\$382,828.36
Total Expenditures:	\$21,918,002.72	\$2,314,118.88	\$220,241.09	\$16,530,246.30	\$322,109.99	\$41,304,718.98
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$0.00	\$1,290,301.75	\$220,241.09	\$363,253.77	\$25,191.81	\$1,898,988.42
Other Fund Uses:	\$1,696,977.36	\$186,801.34	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,209.72	\$1,898,988.42
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$1,696,977.36)	\$1,103,500.41	\$220,241.09	\$363,253.77	\$9,982.09	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$3,064,928.85	\$332,083.60	\$0.00	\$267,127.99	\$61,278.48	\$3,725,418.92
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$4,228,938.57	\$542,518.56	\$0.00	\$654,096.00	\$148,700.72	\$5,574,253.85
Ending Fund Balance - September 30:	\$7,293,867.42	\$874,602.16	\$0.00	\$921,223.99	\$209,979.20	\$9,299,672.77

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Exhibit F-II-A

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION LEA Financial System Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$5,150,586.23	\$5,648,852.45	\$498,266.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$100.00	\$0.00	(\$100.00)	\$691,458.24	\$709,894.09	\$18,435.85
Local Sources	\$19,696,483.00	\$20,763,190.44	\$1,066,707.44	\$1,108,584.10	\$832,807.98	(\$275,776.12)
Other Sources	\$233,538.85	\$267,866.04	\$34,327.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$25,080,708.08	\$26,679,908.93	\$1,599,200.85	\$1,800,042.34	\$1,542,702.07	(\$257,340.27)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$10,452,926.90	\$10,478,694.12	(\$25,767.22)	\$1,005,525.47	\$933,476.78	\$72,048.69
Instructional Support Services	\$4,527,339.21	\$3,656,163.16	\$871,176.05	\$338,617.35	\$427,602.28	(\$88,984.93)
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,786,601.35	\$2,557,658.87	\$228,942.48	\$75,218.04	\$78,494.45	(\$3,276.41)
Auxiliary Services	\$434,839.53	\$504,638.87	(\$69,799.34)	\$724,180.52	\$825,846.16	(\$101,665.64)
General Administrative Services	\$1,601,205.62	\$1,793,770.87	(\$192,565.25)	\$3,987.89	\$0.00	\$3,987.89
Special Revenue Outlay	\$3,042,865.00	\$2,602,647.75	\$440,217.25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$405,562.14	\$324,429.08	\$81,133.06	\$96,029.76	\$48,699.21	\$47,330.55
Total Expenditures:	\$23,251,339.75	\$21,918,002.72	\$1,333,337.03	\$2,243,559.03	\$2,314,118.88	(\$70,559.85)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$3,372.89	\$0.00	(\$3,372.89)	\$1,178,972.83	\$1,290,301.75	\$111,328.92
Other Financing Uses:	\$1,212,879.27	\$1,696,977.36	(\$484,098.09)	\$145,342.31	\$186,801.34	(\$41,459.03)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$1,209,506.38)	(\$1,696,977.36)	(\$487,470.98)	\$1,033,630.52	\$1,103,500.41	\$69,869.89
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$619,861.95	\$3,064,928.85	\$2,445,066.90	\$590,113.83	\$332,083.60	(\$258,030.23)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$4,228,905.88	\$4,228,938.57	\$32.69	\$533,064.38	\$542,518.56	\$9,454.18
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:	\$4,848,767.83	\$7,293,867.42	\$2,445,099.59	\$1,123,178.21	\$874,602.16	(\$248,576.05)
	+ .,,	÷••,=••,•••••	+=, ,	÷.,.=•,•=•	<i></i>	(+=,

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION LEA Financial System Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$69,954.00	\$45,486.00	(\$24,468.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,616,838.00	\$16,388,634.52	(\$228,203.48)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,686,792.00	\$16,434,120.52	(\$252,671.48)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$24,468.00	\$229,048.83	(\$204,580.83)
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,970,395.00	\$16,301,197.47	\$669,197.53
Debt Service	\$179,248.75	\$220,241.09	(\$40,992.34)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$179,248.75	\$220,241.09	(\$40,992.34)	\$16,994,863.00	\$16,530,246.30	\$464,616.70
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$179,248.75	\$220,241.09	\$40,992.34	\$0.00	\$363,253.77	\$363,253.77
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$179,248.75	\$220,241.09	\$40,992.34	\$0.00	\$363,253.77	\$363,253.77
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$308,071.00)	\$267,127.99	\$575,198.99
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$654,096.00	\$654,096.00	\$0.00
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$346,025.00	\$921,223.99	\$575,198.99

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION LEA Financial System Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,220,540.23	\$5,694,338.45	\$473,798.22
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$691,558.24	\$709,894.09	\$18,335.85
Local Sources	\$294,944.86	\$373,406.38	\$78,461.52	\$37,716,849.96	\$38,358,039.32	\$641,189.36
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$233,538.85	\$267,866.04	\$34,327.19
Total Revenues:	\$294,944.86	\$373,406.38	\$78,461.52	\$43,862,487.28	\$45,030,137.90	\$1,167,650.62
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$176,624.14	\$148,639.61	\$27,984.53	\$11,635,076.51	\$11,560,810.51	\$74,266.00
Instructional Support Services	\$160,025.51	\$99,868.85	\$60,156.66	\$5,025,982.07	\$4,183,634.29	\$842,347.78
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$4,448.73	\$16,792.46	(\$12,343.73)	\$2,890,736.12	\$2,881,994.61	\$8,741.51
Auxiliary Services	\$17,526.00	\$47,109.00	(\$29,583.00)	\$1,176,546.05	\$1,377,594.03	(\$201,047.98)
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,605,193.51	\$1,793,770.87	(\$188,577.36)
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,013,260.00	\$18,903,845.22	\$1,109,414.78
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$179,248.75	\$220,241.09	(\$40,992.34)
Other Expenditures	\$56,314.77	\$9,700.07	\$46,614.70	\$557,906.67	\$382,828.36	\$175,078.31
Total Expenditures:	\$414,939.15	\$322,109.99	\$92,829.16	\$43,083,949.68	\$41,304,718.98	\$1,779,230.70
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$11,424.00	\$25,191.81	\$13,767.81	\$1,373,018.47	\$1,898,988.42	\$525,969.95
Other Financing Uses:	\$11,424.00	\$15,209.72	(\$3,785.72)	\$1,369,645.58	\$1,898,988.42	(\$529,342.84)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	\$9,982.09	\$9,982.09	\$3,372.89	\$0.00	(\$3,372.89)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$119,994.29)	\$61,278.48	\$181,272.77	\$781,910.49	\$3,725,418.92	\$2,943,508.43
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$154,214.43	\$148,700.72	(\$5,513.71)	\$5,570,280.69	\$5,574,253.85	\$3,973.16
Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:	\$34,220.14	\$209,979.20	\$175,759.06	\$6,352,191.18	\$9,299,672.77	\$2,947,481.59
Linuing I unu Balance - Sept. 30.	ΨJ7,220.14	Ψ203,313.20	ψ115,155.00	ψ0,002,101.10	ΨJ,2JJ,012.11	Ψ2,347,401.39